

Herbalife Ltd.
FX Translation Impact - Q2 2017

(\$000 except EPS)	<u>Net Sales</u>	<u>Operating Income</u>	<u>Net Income</u>	<u>EPS</u>
2017 Q2 Reported	\$ 1,146,955	\$ 204,956	\$ 137,579	\$ 1.61
Non-GAAP Adjustments ⁽¹⁾	\$ -	\$ 29,239	\$ 8,427	\$ 0.10
2017 Q2 Adjusted ⁽¹⁾	\$ 1,146,955	\$ 175,717	\$ 129,152	\$ 1.51
FX Rate Adjustments ⁽²⁾	\$ (14,501)	\$ (9,968)	\$ (6,877)	\$ (0.08)
2017 Q2 FX Adjusted ⁽²⁾	\$ 1,161,456	\$ 185,685	\$ 136,029	\$ 1.59

(1) Excludes items referenced in "Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" of Q2 2017 press release

(2) Adjusted using USD at Q2 2016 average rate plus impact of net revenue hedges

The Company has included in the table above adjusted results that the Securities Exchange Commission defines as "non-GAAP financial measures". Management believes that such non-GAAP financial measures, when read in conjunction with the Company's reported results, can provide useful supplement information for investors analyzing period to period comparisons of the Company's results.

Herbalife Ltd.
FX Translation Impact - YTD June 2017

(\$000 except EPS)	<u>Net Sales</u>	<u>Operating Income</u>	<u>Net Income</u>	<u>EPS</u>
2017 YTD Reported	\$ 2,249,056	\$ 348,742	\$ 222,808	\$ 2.59
Non-GAAP Adjustments ⁽¹⁾	\$ 3,013	\$ 15,457	\$ (13,486)	\$ (0.16)
2017 YTD Adjusted ⁽¹⁾	\$ 2,252,069	\$ 333,285	\$ 236,294	\$ 2.75
FX Rate Adjustments ⁽²⁾	\$ (31,165)	\$ (21,643)	\$ (15,867)	\$ (0.18)
2017 YTD FX Adjusted ⁽²⁾	\$ 2,283,234	\$ 354,929	\$ 252,161	\$ 2.93

(1) Excludes items referenced in "Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" of Q1 and Q2 2017 press releases

(2) Adjusted using USD at Q1 and Q2 2016 average rates plus impact of net revenue hedges

The Company has included in the table above adjusted results that the Securities Exchange Commission defines as "non-GAAP financial measures". Management believes that such non-GAAP financial measures, when read in conjunction with the Company's reported results, can provide useful supplement information for investors analyzing period to period comparisons of the Company's results.

Herbalife Ltd.
FX Translation Impact - YTD Dec 2016

(\$000 except EPS)	<u>Net Sales</u>	<u>Operating Income</u>	<u>Net Income</u>	<u>EPS</u>
2016 YTD Reported	\$ 4,488,386	\$ 458,136	\$ 260,003	\$ 3.02
Non-GAAP Adjustments ⁽¹⁾	\$ 1,699	\$ (181,818)	\$ (157,444)	\$ (1.83)
2016 YTD Adjusted ⁽¹⁾	\$ 4,490,085	\$ 639,954	\$ 417,447	\$ 4.85
FX Rate Adjustments ⁽²⁾	\$ (252,324)	\$ (116,204)	\$ (82,151)	\$ (0.95)
2016 YTD FX Adjusted ⁽²⁾	\$ 4,742,409	\$ 756,158	\$ 499,597	\$ 5.80

(1) Excludes items referenced in "Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" of Q1, Q2, Q3, and Q4 2016 press releases

(2) Adjusted using USD at Q1, Q2, Q3, and Q4 2015 average rate plus impact of net revenue hedges and excluding impact of Venezuela price increases tied to FX rate movement

The Company has included in the table above adjusted results that the Securities Exchange Commission defines as "non-GAAP financial measures". Management believes that such non-GAAP financial measures, when read in conjunction with the Company's reported results, can provide useful supplement information for investors analyzing period to period comparisons of the Company's results.

Herbalife Ltd.
FX Translation Impact - YTD Dec 2015

(\$000 except EPS)	<u>Net Sales</u>	<u>Operating Income</u>	<u>Net Income</u>	<u>EPS</u>
2015 YTD Reported	\$ 4,468,988	\$ 583,642	\$ 339,098	\$ 3.97
Non-GAAP Adjustments ⁽¹⁾	\$ -	\$ (57,922)	\$ (83,216)	\$ (0.98)
2015 YTD Adjusted ⁽¹⁾	\$ 4,468,988	\$ 641,564	\$ 422,314	\$ 4.95
FX Rate Adjustments ⁽²⁾	\$ (621,907)	\$ (199,435)	\$ (142,416)	\$ (1.62)
2015 YTD FX Adjusted ⁽²⁾	\$ 5,090,894	\$ 840,999	\$ 564,730	\$ 6.57

(1) Excludes items referenced in "Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" of Q1, Q2, Q3, and Q4 2015, and Q3 2016 press releases

(2) Adjusted using USD at Q1, Q2, Q3, and Q4 2014 average rate plus impact of net revenue hedges and excluding impact of Venezuela price increases tied to FX rate movement

The Company has included in the table above adjusted results that the Securities Exchange Commission defines as "non-GAAP financial measures". Management believes that such non-GAAP financial measures, when read in conjunction with the Company's reported results, can provide useful supplement information for investors analyzing period to period comparisons of the Company's results.

Herbalife Ltd.
FX Translation Impact - YTD Dec 2014

(\$000 except EPS)	<u>Net Sales</u>	<u>Operating Income</u>	<u>Net Income</u>	<u>EPS</u>
2014 YTD Reported	\$ 4,958,564	\$ 513,510	\$ 308,697	\$ 3.40
Non-GAAP Adjustments ⁽¹⁾	\$ -	\$ (278,590)	\$ (229,785)	\$ (2.53)
2014 YTD Adjusted ⁽¹⁾	\$ 4,958,564	\$ 792,100	\$ 538,482	\$ 5.93
FX Rate Adjustments ⁽²⁾	\$ (262,620)	\$ (90,178)	\$ (65,289)	\$ (0.72)
2014 YTD FX Adjusted ⁽²⁾	\$ 5,221,184	\$ 882,279	\$ 603,772	\$ 6.65

(1) Excludes items referenced in "Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" of Q1, Q2, Q3, and Q4 2014 press releases

(2) Adjusted using USD at 2013 Q1, Q2, Q3, and Q4 average rates plus impact of net revenue hedges

The Company has included in the table above adjusted results that the Securities Exchange Commission defines as "non-GAAP financial measures". Management believes that such non-GAAP financial measures, when read in conjunction with the Company's reported results, can provide useful supplement information for investors analyzing period to period comparisons of the Company's results.

Herbalife Ltd.
FX Translation Impact - YTD Dec 2013

(\$000 except EPS)	<u>Net Sales</u>	<u>Operating Income</u>	<u>Net Income</u>	<u>EPS</u>
2013 YTD Reported	\$ 4,825,308	\$ 735,277	\$ 527,525	\$ 4.91
Non-GAAP Adjustments ⁽¹⁾	\$ -	\$ (64,679)	\$ (49,858)	\$ (0.46)
2013 YTD Adjusted ⁽¹⁾	\$ 4,825,308	\$ 799,956	\$ 577,383	\$ 5.37
FX Rate Adjustments ⁽²⁾	\$ (43,205)	\$ (17,501)	\$ (12,462)	\$ (0.12)
2013 YTD FX Adjusted ⁽²⁾	\$ 4,868,513	\$ 817,457	\$ 589,845	\$ 5.49

(1) Excludes items referenced in "Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" of Q1, Q2, Q3, and Q4 2013 press releases

(2) Adjusted using USD at 2012 Q1, Q2, Q3, and Q4 average rates plus impact of net revenue hedges

The Company has included in the table above adjusted results that the Securities Exchange Commission defines as "non-GAAP financial measures". Management believes that such non-GAAP financial measures, when read in conjunction with the Company's reported results, can provide useful supplement information for investors analyzing period to period comparisons of the Company's results.